Equity in (earnings) losses of non-consolidated entities (3)   (13.9)   (19.6)   185.2   (47.7)
Cash distributions from non-consolidated entities(4)   12.3   18.4   45.4   40.1
Attributable EBITDA (5)   1.6   —   3.4   —
Investment expense (income)   (1.0)   (0.6)   (22.6)   (10.2)
Other expense (income) (6)   0.5   0.1   (1.3)   —
General and administrative expense—unallocated:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs(7)   5.8   32.8   63.0   47.9
Stock-based compensation expense (8)   1.8   2.3   5.7   6.8

Adjusted EBITDA(1)   $ 288.2   $ 181.6   $ 822.5   $ 602.0
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(1)   20.3%   19.6%   16.2%   18.6%
Total revenues   $ 1,416.8   $ 926.1   $ 5,079.2   $ 3,235.9
Net earnings (loss) margin (9)   -19.5%   3.1%   -9.6%   3.5%

9

Select pro forma financial data:
 Three Months Ended December 31, 2017 and Three Months Ended December 31, 2016:
(dollars in millions),  (unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2016
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   US   International  Total   US   International  Total
Revenues
 Admissions   $ 614.6   $ 282.5   $ 897.1   $ 595.1   $ 263.0   $ 858.1
 Food and beverage   315.3   100.0   415.3   306.5   90.2   396.7
 Other theatre   48.3   56.1   104.4   45.2   47.7   92.9
   Total revenues   978.2   438.6   1,416.8   946.8   400.9   1,347.7

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   320.0   120.2   440.2   316.8   109.2   426.0
 Food and beverage costs   46.8   22.6   69.4   40.2   21.2   61.4
 Operating expense   276.3   142.9   419.2   276.5   118.2   394.7
 Rent   148.4   55.1   203.5   144.8   50.2   195.0
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   —   —   —   —   —   —
   Other   17.0   3.0   20.0   39.0   15.8   54.8
 Depreciation and amortization   110.0   34.8   144.8   90.1   39.5   129.6
 Impairment of long-lived assets   43.6   —   43.6   5.5   1.8   7.3
   Operating costs and expenses   962.1   378.6   1,340.7   912.9   355.9   1,268.8
   Operating income (loss)   16.1   60.0   76.1   33.9   45.0   78.9
   Other expense (income)   0.1   0.4   0.5   (0.4)   (10.6)   (11.0)
   Interest expense   64.9   5.7   70.6   74.6   5.6   80.2
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (12.2)   (1.7)   (13.9)   (20.4)   (2.8)   (23.2)
   Investment income   (0.8)   (0.1)   (0.9)   (0.5)   0.1   (0.4)
   Total other expense   52.0   4.3   56.3   53.3   (7.7)   45.6
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (35.9)   55.7   19.8   (19.4)   52.7   33.3
Income tax provision (benefit)   292.3   (1.8)   290.5   (14.9)   (0.9)   (15.8)
Net earnings (loss)   $ (328.2)  $ 57.5   $ (270.7)  $ (4.5)  $ 53.6   $ 49.1

Attendance   61,933   30,389   92,322   63,775   31,011   94,786
Average Screens   8,087   2,691   10,778   7,977   2,725   10,702
Average Ticket Price   $ 9.92   $ 9.30   $ 9.72   $ 9.33   $ 8.48   $ 9.05

The select unaudited pro forma data for the three-month periods ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 combine the historical financial data of
operations of AMC, Odeon, Carmike and Nordic, giving effect to the acquisitions, financings and theatre divestitures as if they had been completed
on January 1, 2016. The historical consolidated financial information for Odeon and Nordic has been adjusted to comply with U.S. GAAP. The
classification of certain items presented by Odeon under U.K. GAAP has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under

[…]

classification of certain items presented by Odeon under U.K. GAAP has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under
U.S. GAAP. The classification of certain items presented by Nordic under IFRS has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by
AMC under U.S. GAAP. In addition to the U.S. GAAP adjustments and the reclassifications, amounts have also been translated to U.S. Dollars. The
unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of
operations would actually have been had the acquisitions occurred on the date indicated. Reconciliations of the pro forma information to our
historical financial information are provided in the tables below titled “Unaudited Pro Form Condensed Combined Financial Information.” Please
refer to the August 1, 2017 Form 8-K and December 4, 2017 Form 8-K/A for additional information on pro forma financial statement adjustments.

12

Select pro forma financial data
Year Ended December 31, 2017 and Year Ended December 31, 2016:
(dollars in millions), (unaudited)
   Year Ended   Year Ended
   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2016
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   US   International  Total   US   International  Total
Revenues
 Admissions   $ 2,321.8   $ 959.9   $ 3,281.7   $ 2,397.1   $ 957.7   $ 3,354.8
 Food and beverage   1,214.1   346.0   1,560.1   1,253.3   337.0   1,590.3
 Other theatre   172.1   142.1   314.2   176.4   134.9   311.3
   Total revenues   3,708.0   1,448.0   5,156.0   3,826.8   1,429.6   5,256.4

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   1,219.7   407.0   1,626.7   1,293.6   399.6   1,693.2
 Food and beverage costs   175.7   79.9   255.6   169.2   80.8   250.0
 Operating expense   1,099.0   473.0   1,572.0   1,059.7   452.9   1,512.6
 Rent   591.4   208.9   800.3   583.4   213.0   796.4
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   24.5   —   24.5   1.5   0.2   1.7
   Other   84.8   53.1   137.9   120.2   64.8   185.0
 Depreciation and amortization   403.7   141.3   545.0   344.2   160.8   505.0
 Impairment of long-lived assets   43.6   —   43.6   8.2   2.1   10.3
   Operating costs and expenses   3,642.4   1,363.2   5,005.6   3,580.0   1,374.2   4,954.2
   Operating income   65.6   84.8   150.4   246.8   55.4   302.2
   Other expense (income)   (2.0)   0.3   (1.7)   (0.4)   90.8   90.4
   Interest expense   260.7   23.8   284.5   270.4   22.5   292.9
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   187.9   (4.5)   183.4   (51.9)   (6.2)   (58.1)
   Investment income   (23.0)   0.5   (22.5)   (10.2)   0.5   (9.7)
   Total other expense   423.6   20.1   443.7   207.9   107.6   315.5
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (358.0)   64.7   (293.3)   38.9   (52.2)   (13.3)
Income tax provision (benefit)   164.0   (1.9)   162.1   8.6   (6.7)   1.9
Net earnings (loss)   $ (522.0)  $ 66.6   $ (455.4)  $ 30.3   $ (45.5)  $ (15.2)

Attendance   239,741   112,288   352,029   261,767   114,078   375,845
Average Screens   8,031   2,691   10,722   8,001   2,722   10,723
Average Ticket Price   $ 9.68   $ 8.55   $ 9.32   $ 9.16   $ 8.40   $ 8.93

The select unaudited pro forma data for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 combine the historical financial data of operations of AMC,
Odeon, Carmike and Nordic, giving effect to the acquisitions, financings and theatre divestitures as if they had been completed on January 1, 2016.
The historical consolidated financial information for Odeon and Nordic has been adjusted to comply with U.S. GAAP. The classification of certain
items presented by Odeon under U.K. GAAP has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under U.S. GAAP. The

[…]

classification of certain items presented by Nordic under IFRS has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under U.S.
GAAP. In addition to the U.S. GAAP adjustments and the reclassifications, amounts have also been translated to U.S. Dollars. The unaudited pro
forma financial information is provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would
actually have been had the acquisitions occurred on the date indicated. Reconciliations of the pro forma information to our historical financial
information are provided in the tables below titled “Unaudited Pro Form Condensed Combined Financial Information.” Please refer to the August 1,
2017, August 4, 2017, and November 6, 2017 Forms 8-K and December 4, 2017 Form 8-K/A for additional information on pro forma financial
statement adjustments.

15

Select Consolidated Pro Forma Constant Currency financial data (see Note 10):
Three Months Ended December 31, 2017 and Year Ended December 31, 2017:
(dollars in millions) (unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended
   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2017
   Pro Forma Constant Currency   Pro Forma Constant Currency
   US   International  Total   US   International  Total
Revenues
 Admissions   $ 614.6   $ 265.5   $ 880.1   $ 2,321.8   $ 1,007.4   $ 3,329.2
 Food and beverage   315.3   94.0   409.3   1,214.1   363.0   1,577.1
 Other theatre   48.3   52.7   101.0   172.1   146.9   319.0
   Total revenues   978.2   412.2   1,390.4   3,708.0   1,517.3   5,225.3

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   320.0   112.9   432.9   1,219.7   426.9   1,646.6
 Food and beverage costs   46.8   21.3   68.1   175.7   83.8   259.5
 Operating expense   276.3   134.3   410.6   1,099.0   495.1   1,594.1
 Rent   148.4   51.8   200.2   591.4   219.7   811.1
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   —   —   —   24.5   —   24.5
   Other   17.0   2.8   19.8   84.8   57.7   142.5
 Depreciation and amortization   110.0   32.7   142.7   403.7   149.0   552.7
 Impairment of long-lived assets   43.6   —   43.6   43.6   —   43.6
   Operating costs and expenses   962.1   355.8   1,317.9   3,642.4   1,432.2   5,074.6
   Operating income   16.1   56.4   72.5   65.6   85.1   150.7
   Other expense (income)   0.1   0.4   0.5   (2.0)   0.2   (1.8)
   Interest expense   64.9   5.4   70.3   260.7   25.1   285.8
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (12.2)   (1.6)   (13.8)   187.9   (4.6)   183.3
   Investment income   (0.8)   (0.1)   (0.9)   (23.0)   0.6   (22.4)
   Total other expense   52.0   4.1   56.1   423.6   21.3   444.9
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (35.9)   52.3   16.4   (358.0)   63.8   (294.2)
Income tax provision (benefit)   292.3   (1.7)   290.6   164.0   (2.0)   162.0
Net earnings (loss)   $ (328.2)  $ 54.0   $ (274.2)  $ (522.0)  $ 65.8   $ (456.2)

Attendance   61,933   30,389   92,322   239,741   112,288   352,029
Average Screens   8,087   2,691   10,778   8,031   2,691   10,722
Average Ticket Price   $ 9.92   $ 8.74   $ 9.53   $ 9.68   $ 8.97   $ 9.46

16

Reconciliation of Consolidated Pro Forma Constant Currency Adjusted EBITDA (see Note 10):
Three Months Ended December 31, 2017 and Year Ended December 31, 2017:
(dollars in millions) (unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Year Ended
   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2017

   Pro Forma

Constant Currency   Pro Forma

Constant Currency
Net (loss)   $ (274.2)  $ (456.2)
Plus:

Income tax benefit   290.6   162.0
Interest expense   70.3   285.8
Depreciation and amortization   142.7   552.7

[…]

in  NCM, our  joint  venture  for  cinema  screen advertising,  and  (ii) agreed  to transfer  24 theatres  with a   total  of 384  screens to
the network of Screenvision LLC, the cinema screen advertising business in which Carmike participates.

The Company previously filed  unaudited pro forma  condensed combined statements of operations in its 8-K/A on March  13,  2017,

  Form 8-K on August 1, 2017,   August 4, 2017, and   November  6, 2017 and Form 8-K/A on December 4, 2017 has  updated Note 5
from  the  previously file 8-K/A and 8-K to include the pro forma impacts of the  Nordic Acquisition,  the  Nordic Financing and the  Theatre
Divestitures for 2017.

22

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Odeon   Carmike   Nordic

   Historical   Historical   Historical   Historical

   Three Months Ended   Two Months Ended   81 Days Ended   Three Months Ended   Pro Forma   AMC
   December 31, 2016   November 30, 2016   December 20, 2016   December 31, 2016   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   Note (5)

Revenues   $ 926,096   $ 188,242   $ 149,668   $ 104,621   (291) (d)   $ 1,347,752
   (5,979) (d)
   (6,125) (e)
   (8,480) (e)
Cost of operations   604,854   111,410   108,647   65,453   (3,809) (e)   882,126
   (4,429) (e)
Rent   136,156   29,706   22,308   9,734   1,094 (d)   195,031
   958 (d)
   (1,220) (d)
   116 (d)
   (647) (d)
   (1,145) (e)
   (2,029) (e)
General and administrative:

Merger, acquisition and
transaction costs   32,782   4,345   35,515   96   (32,782) (b)   —

   (4,345) (b)
   (35,515) (b)
   (96) (b)

Other   31,784   8,009   11,132   4,416   (576) (d)   54,765
Depreciation and amortization   82,497   13,678   13,003   4,287   6,768 (d)   129,534
   7,631 (d)
   2,652 (d)
   (603) (e)
   (379) (e)
Impairment of long-lived
assets   5,544   521   —   1,326   —   7,391

Operating costs and
expenses   893,617   167,669   190,605   85,312   (68,356)   1,268,847
Operating income   32,479   20,573   (40,937)   19,309   47,481   78,905
Other expense (income)   (441)   (11,049)   —   —   466 (d)   (11,024)
Interest expense   40,662   42,745   11,707   6,889   (37,972) (a)   80,257

   18,674 (a)
   1,733 (a)
   (8,684) (a)
   7,688 (a)
   (907) (a)
   (1,268) (d)
   (11,707) (d)
   2,497 (d)
   2,680 (d)

23

   (6,718) (d)
   7,627 (d)
   4,773 (d)
   (162) (e)

Equity in (earnings) loss
of non-consolidated
entities

(19,575)

259

(1,305)

(2,567)

 —

(23,188)

Investment (income)
expense   (552)   —   —   (1,209)   1,314 (d)   (447)
Total other expense   20,094   31,955   10,402   3,113   (19,966)   45,598

Earnings (loss) before income
taxes   12,385   (11,382)   (51,339)   16,196   67,447   33,307
Income tax provision (benefit)   (16,588)   (667)   (14,206)   4,354   13,343 (c)   (15,776)
   (2,012) (d)
Net earnings (loss)   $ 28,973   $ (10,715)   $ (37,133)   $ 11,842   $ 56,116   $ 49,083

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

24

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Odeon   Carmike   Carmike   Nordic

   Historical   Historical   Historical   Historical   Historical

   Year Ended   Eleven Months Ended   Nine Months Ended   81 Days Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma   AMC
   December 31, 2016   November 30, 2016   September 30, 2016   December 20, 2016   December 31, 2016   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   Note (5)

Revenues   $ 3,235,846   $ 961,919   $ 620,592   $ 149,668   $ 360,531   (1,167) (d)   $ 5,256,450
   (11,709) (d)
   (23,583) (e)
   (35,647) (e)
Cost of operations   2,105,124   625,374   423,744   108,647   232,011   (14,922) (e)   3,455,848
   (24,130) (e)
Rent   505,463   155,175   79,381   22,308   39,286   9,101 (d)   796,292
   3,835 (d)
   (4,880) (d)
   550 (d)
   (2,780) (d)
   (4,451) (e)
   (6,696) (e)
General and
administrative:

Merger, acquisition
and transaction costs   47,895   14,145   14,453   35,515   96   (46,353) (b)   1,716

   (13,971) (b)
   (49,968) (b)
   (96) (b)

Other   90,719   43,183   22,269   11,132   18,859   (1,144) (d)   185,018
Depreciation and
amortization   268,243   84,321   45,594   13,003   20,046   35,035 (d)   505,009
   33,461 (d)
   9,288 (d)
   (2,487) (e)
   (1,495) (e)
Impairment of long-lived
assets   5,544   823   2,669   —   1,322   —   10,358

Operating costs and
expenses   3,022,988   923,021   588,110   190,605   311,620   (82,103)   4,954,241
Operating income   212,858   38,898   32,482   (40,937)   48,911   9,997   302,209
Other expense
(income)   (446)   87,976   —   —   —   2,821 (d)   90,351
Interest expense   121,537   174,302   37,131   11,707   33,519   (144,846) (a)   292,876

   74,693 (a)
   6,932 (a)
   (34,733) (a)
   30,755 (a)
   (907) (a)
   (9,284) (d)
   (48,838) (d)

25

   11,320 (d)
   12,016 (d)
   (33,159) (d)
   30,508 (d)
   20,879 (d)
   (656) (e)

Equity in (earnings)
loss of non-
consolidated entities

(47,718)

434

(3,358)   (1,305)

(6,131)

 —

(58,078)

Investment (income)
expense   (10,154)   —   —   —   9,381   (8,851) (d)   (9,624)
Total other expense   63,219   262,712   33,773   10,402   36,769   (91,350)   315,525

Earnings (loss) before
income taxes   149,639   (223,814)   (1,291)   (51,339)   12,142   101,347   (13,316)
Income tax provision
(benefit)   37,972   1,784   (500)   (14,206)   4,328   (17,269) (c)   1,890
   (10,219) (d)
Net earnings (loss)   $ 111,667   $ (225,598)   $ (791)   (37,133)   $ 7,814   $ 128,835   $ (15,206)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

26

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Nordic
   Historical   Historical
   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended   Pro Forma   AMC
   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2017   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Note (5)
Revenues   $ 1,416,827   $  —   $  — (f)   $ 1,416,827
   — (d)
   — (e)
   — (e)

Cost of operations   928,785   —   — (f)   928,785
   — (e)
   — (e)
Rent   203,456   —   — (f)   203,456
   — (d)
   — (d)
   — (e)
   — (e)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,724   —   (100)(b)   50
   (3,931)(b)
   (1,643)(b)
 Other   20,046   —   — (f)   20,046
Depreciation and amortization   144,783   —   — (f)   144,783
   — (d)
   — (e)
   — (e)
Impairment of long-lived assets   43,621   —   —   43,621
 Operating costs and expenses   1,346,415   —   (5,674)   1,340,741
 Operating income   70,412   —   5,674   76,086
 Other expense (income)   540   —   —   540
 Interest expense   70,614   —   — (f)   70,614

27

   — (d)
   — (d)
   — (d)
   — (e)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   (13,878)   —   —   (13,878)
 Investment income   (931)   —   — (d)   (931)
 Total other expense   56,345   —   —   56,345
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   14,067   —   5,674   19,741
Income tax provision (benefit)   290,464   —   — (c)   290,464
Net earnings (loss)   $ (276,397)  $  —   $ 5,674   $ (270,723)

28

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Nordic
   Historical   Historical
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma   AMC
   December 31, 2017   December 31, 2017   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Note (5)
Revenues   $ 5,079,212   $ 94,850   $ (2,544)(f)   $ 5,156,008
   32 (d)
   (6,782)(e)
   (8,760)(e)

Cost of operations   3,404,393   59,418   (2,030)(f)   3,454,329
   (965)(e)
   (6,487)(e)
Rent   794,364   9,562   (446)(f)   800,284
   39 (d)
   (652)(d)
   (1,080)(e)
   (1,503)(e)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   62,963   3,162   (4,379)(b)   24,477
   (33,840)(b)
   (3,429)(b)
 Other   133,413   4,553   (52)(f)   137,914
Depreciation and amortization   538,649   4,919   (172)(f)   544,928
   2,107 (d)
   (226)(e)
   (349)(e)
Impairment of long-lived assets   43,621   —   —   43,621
 Operating costs and expenses   4,977,403   81,614   (53,464)   5,005,553
 Operating income   101,809   13,236   35,410   150,455
 Other expense (income)   (1,718)   —   —   (1,718)
 Interest expense   273,964   15,033   (69)(f)   284,467

29

   (14,886)(d)
   6,441 (d)
   4,032 (d)
   (48)(e)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   185,241   (1,813)   —   183,428
 Investment income   (22,562)   (45)   116 (d)   (22,491)
 Total other expense   434,925   13,175   (4,414)   443,686
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (333,116)   61   39,824   (293,231)
Income tax provision (benefit)   154,075   1,180   9,760 (c)   162,139
   (2,928)(d)
   52 (f)
Net earnings (loss)   $ (487,191)  $ (1,119)  $ 32,940   $ (455,370)

30

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Carmike   Odeon   Nordic
   Historical   Historical   Historical   U.S. Markets   Historical   Historical   Historical   International Markets

   Three Months Ended   81 Days Ended   Odeon &
Legacy AMC

  Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Two Months Ended   Three Months Ended   Odeon &
Legacy AMC

  Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   December 31, 2016   December 20, 2016   International Theatre   Adjustments   U.S. Markets   November 30, 2016   September 30, 2016   International Theatre   Adjustments   International Markets
   Note (5)   Note (5)
Revenues   $ 926,096   $ 149,668   $ (114,092)  $ (291) (d)   $ 946,776   $ 188,242   $ 104,621   $ 114,092   $ (5,979) (d) $ 400,976
   (6,125) (e)
   (8,480) (e)
Cost of operations   604,854   108,647   (71,764)   (3,809) (e)   633,499   111,410   65,453   71,764   —   248,627
   (4,429) (e)
Rent   136,156   22,308   (10,222)   958 (d)   144,806   29,706   9,734   10,222   1,094 (d)   50,225
   (1,220) (d)   116 (d)
   (1,145) (e)   (647) (d)
   (2,029) (e)
General and administrative:

Merger, acquisition and
transaction costs

   32,782   35,515   (815)   (31,967) (b)   —   4,345   96   815   (5,160) (b)   —
   (35,515) (b)   (96) (b)

Other   31,784   11,132   (3,922)   —   38,994   8,009   4,416   3,922   (576)   15,771
Depreciation and
amortization

   82,497   13,003   (12,092)   7,631 (d)   90,057   13,678   4,287   12,092   6,768 (d)   39,477
   (603) (e)   2,652 (d)
   (379) (e)
Impairment of long-lived
assets

   5,544   —   —   —   5,544   521   1,326   —   —   1,847
Operating costs and
expenses

   893,617   190,605   (98,815)   (72,507)   912,900   167,669   85,312   98,815   4,151   355,947
Operating income (loss)   32,479   (40,937)   (15,277)   57,611   33,876   20,573   19,309   15,277   (10,130)   45,029
Other expense (income)   (441)   —   17   —   (424)   (11,049)   —   (17)   466 (d)   (10,600)
Interest expense   40,662   11,707   (1,929)   18,674 (a)   74,652   42,745   6,889   1,929   (37,972) (a)   5,605

   1,733 (a)   (1,268) (d)
   (8,684) (a)   (6,718) (d)
   7,688 (a)
   (907) (a)
   (11,707) (d)
   2,497 (d)
   2,680 (d)
   7,627 (d)
   4,773 (d)
   (162) (e)

Equity in (earnings) loss
of non-consolidated
entities

(19,575)

(1,305)

460

 —

(20,420)

259

(2,567)

(460)

 —

(2,768)

Investment (income)
expense

   (552)   —   —   —   (552)   —   (1,209)   —   1,314 (d)   105
Total other expense   20,094   10,402   (1,452)   24,212   53,256   31,955   3,113   1,452   (44,178)   (7,658)

Earnings (loss) before
income taxes

   12,385   (51,339)   (13,825)   33,399   (19,380)   (11,382)   16,196   13,825   34,048   52,687
Income tax provision
(benefit)

   (16,588)   (14,206)   2,591   13,343 (c)   (14,860)   (667)   4,354   (2,591)   (2,012) (d)   (916)

Net earnings (loss)   $ 28,973   $ (37,133)  $ (16,416)  $ 20,056   $ (4,520)  $ (10,715)  $ 11,842   $ 16,416   $ 36,060   $ 53,603

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

31

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Carmike   Carmike

   Odeon   Nordic

   Historical   Historical   Historical   Historical   U.S. Markets   Historical   Historical   Historical   International Markets

   Year Ended   Nine Months Ended   81 Days Ended   Odeon &
Legacy AMC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Eleven Months Ended   Year Ended   Legacy AMC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   December 31,
2016   September 30, 2016   December 20,

2016   International Theatre   Adjustments   U.S. Markets   November 30, 2016   December 31, 2016   International Theatre   Adjustments   International Markets

   Note (5)   Note (5)
Revenues   $ 3,235,846   $ 620,592   $ 149,668   $ (118,863)  $ (1,167) (d)   $ 3,826,846   $ 961,919   $ 360,531   $ 118,863   $ (11,709) (d) $ 1,429,604
   (23,583) (e)
   (35,647) (e)
Cost of operations   2,105,124   423,745   108,647   (75,967)   (14,922) (e)   2,522,497   625,373   232,011   75,967   —   933,351
   (24,130) (e)
Rent   505,463   79,381   22,308   (11,611)   3,835 (d)   583,349   155,175   39,286   11,611   9,101 (d)   212,943
   (4,880) (d)   550 (d)
   (4,451) (e)   (2,780) (d)
   (6,696) (e)
General and
administrative:

Merger, acquisition
and transaction
costs

47,895

14,453

35,515   (815)

(45,538) (b)

1,542

14,145

96

815

(14,786) (b)

174

   (49,968) (b)   (96) (b)
Other   90,719   22,269   11,132   (3,922)   —   120,198   43,183   18,859   3,922   (1,144) (d)   64,820

Depreciation and
amortization   268,243   45,594   13,003   (12,118)   33,461 (d)   344,201   84,321   20,046   12,118   35,035 (d)   160,808
   (2,487) (e)   9,288 (d)
   (1,495) (e)
Impairment of long-
lived assets   5,544   2,669   —   —   —   8,213   823   1,322   —   —   2,145

Operating costs and
expenses   3,022,988   588,111   190,605   (104,433)   (117,271)   3,580,000   923,020   311,620   104,433   35,168   1,374,241
Operating income
(loss)   212,858   32,481   (40,937)   (14,430)   56,874   246,846   38,899   48,911   14,430   (46,877)   55,363
Other expense
(income)   (446)   —   —   17   —   (429)   87,976   —   (17)   2,821 (d)   90,780
Interest expense   121,537   37,131   11,707   (1,929)   74,693 (a)   270,415   174,302   33,519   1,929   (144,846) (a)   22,461

   6,932 (a)   (9,284) (d)
   (34,733) (a)   (33,159) (d)
   30,755 (a)
   (907) (a)
   (48,838) (d)
   11,320 (d)
   12,016 (d)
   30,508 (d)
   20,879 (d)
   (656) (e)

Equity in (earnings)
loss of non-
consolidated
entities

(47,718)

(3,358)

(1,305)

460

 —

(51,921)

434

(6,131)

(460)

 —

(6,157)
Investment
(income) expense   (10,154)   —   —   —   —   (10,154)   —   9,381   —   (8,851) (d)   530
Total other expense   63,219   33,773   10,402   (1,452)   101,969   207,911   262,712   36,769   1,452   (193,319)   107,614

Earnings (loss) before
income taxes   149,639   (1,292)   (51,339)   (12,978)   (45,095)   38,935   (223,813)   12,142   12,978   146,442   (52,251)
Income tax provision
(benefit)   37,972   (500)   (14,206)   2,591   (17,269) (c)   8,588   1,784   4,328   (2,591)   (10,219) (d)   (6,698)

Net earnings (loss)   $ 111,667   $ (792)  $ (37,133)   $ (15,569)  $ (27,826)   $ 30,347   $ (225,597)  $ 7,814   $ 15,569   $ 156,661   $ (45,553)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

32

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Historical   Historical

   Historical   Nordic, Odeon &   U.S. Markets   Nordic, Odeon &
International

Markets

Three Months

Ended   Legacy AMC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Legacy AMC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

December 31,

2017
International

Theatre   Adjustments   U.S. Markets
International

Theatre   Adjustments
International

Markets

   Note (5)   Note (5)

Revenues   $ 1,416,827   $ (438,581)  $  — (e)   $ 978,246   $ 438,581   $  — (f)   $ 438,581

   — (e)   — (d)

Cost of operations   928,785   (285,660)   — (e)   643,125   285,660   — (f)   285,660

   — (e)

Rent   203,456   (55,080)   — (e)   148,376   55,080   — (f)   55,080

   — (e)   — (d)

   — (d)

General and administrative:

 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   5,724   (1,743)   (3,931)(b)   50   1,743   (100)(b)   —

   (1,643)(b)

   —

 Other   20,046   (3,018)   — (e)   17,028   3,018   — (f)   3,018

Depreciation and amortization   144,783   (34,826)   — (e)   109,957   34,826   — (f)   34,826

   —   — (d)

Impairment of long-lived assets   43,621   —   —   43,621   —

 Operating costs and expenses   1,346,415   (380,327)   (3,931)   962,157   380,327   (1,743)   378,584

 Operating income   70,412   (58,254)   3,931   16,089   58,254   1,743   59,997

 Other expense (income)   540   (437)   —   103   437   437

 Interest expense   70,614   (5,748)   — (d)   64,866   5,748   — (f)   5,748

   — (d)   — (d)

   — (e)

33

 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated
entities   (13,878)   1,691   —   (12,187)   (1,691)   (1,691)

 Investment income   (931)   176   —   (755)   (176)   — (d)   (176)

 Total other expense   56,345   (4,318)   —   52,027   4,318   —   4,318

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   14,067   (53,936)   3,931   (35,938)   53,936   1,743   55,679

Income tax provision (benefit)   290,464   1,800   — (c)   292,264   (1,800)   — (f)   (1,800)

Net earnings (loss)   $ (276,397)  $ (55,736)  $ 3,931   $ (328,202)   $ 55,736   $ 1,743   $ 57,479

34

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Historical   Historical   Nordic

   Historical   Nordic, Odeon &  U.S. Markets   Nordic, Odeon &   Historical
International

Markets

   Year Ended   Legacy AMC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Legacy AMC
Six Months

Ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

December 31,

2017
International

Theatre   Adjustments   U.S. Markets
International

Theatre
September 30,

2017   Adjustments
International

Markets
   Note (5)   Note (5)
Revenues   $ 5,079,212   $ (1,355,722)  $ (6,782)(e)  $ 3,707,948   $ 1,355,722   $ 94,850   $ (2,544)(f)  $ 1,448,060
   (8,760)(e)   32 (d)
Cost of operations   3,404,393   (902,507)   (965)(e)   2,494,434   902,507   59,418   (2,030)(f)   959,895
   (6,487)(e)

Rent   794,364   (200,365)   (1,080)(e)   591,416   200,365   9,562   (446)(f)   208,868
   (1,503)(e)   39 (d)
   (652)(d)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and
transaction costs   62,963   (4,646)   (33,840)(b)   24,477   4,646   3,162   (4,379)(b)   —
   (3,429)(b)

 Other   133,413   (48,617)   —   84,796   48,617   4,553   (52)(f)   53,118
Depreciation and
amortization   538,649   (134,425)   (226)(e)   403,649   134,425   4,919   (172)(f)   141,279
   (349)(e)   —   2,107 (d)
Impairment of long-lived
assets   43,621   —   —   43,621   —   —   —
 Operating costs and
expenses   4,977,403   (1,290,560)   (44,450)   3,642,393   1,290,560   81,614   (9,014)   1,363,160
 Operating income   101,809   (65,162)   28,908   65,555   65,162   13,236   6,502   84,900
 Other expense (income)   (1,718)   (246)   —   (1,964)   246   —   246
 Interest expense   273,964   (24,191)   6,441 (d)   260,198   24,191   15,033   (69)(f)   24,269
   4,032 (d)   (14,886)(d)
   (48)(e)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of
non-consolidated entities   185,241   2,635   —   187,876   (2,635)   (1,813)   (4,448)
 Investment income   (22,562)   5   —   (22,557)   (5)   (45)   116 (d)   66
 Total other expense   434,925   (21,797)   10,425   423,553   21,797   13,175   (14,839)   20,133
Earnings (loss) before
income taxes   (333,116)   (43,365)   18,483   (357,998)   43,365   61   21,341   64,767
Income tax provision
(benefit)   154,075   194   9,760 (c)   164,029   (194)   1,180   52 (f)   (1,890)
   (2,928)(d)
Net earnings (loss)   $ (487,191)  $ (43,559)  $ 8,723   $ (522,027)   $ 43,559   $ (1,119)   $ 24,217   $ 66,657

35

5. Pro Forma Adjustments (dollars in thousands)

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared as if the Odeon Acquisition, the
Carmike Acquisition, the Nordic Acquisition, the Financings, the Theatre Divestitures and the 2017 Equity Offering were completed on January 1,
2016 for statement of operations purposes.

(a) Adjustments to interest expense and other expense have been made to reflect the elimination of the Odeon Shareholder Loans due 2019
and refinancing of the Odeon 9% Senior Secured Note GBP due 2018 and the Floating Rate Senior Secured Note due 2018 as follows: